Resolution No.: \_\_\_\_\_ of 2020

## THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE VILLAGE BOARD

	Roll Call Vote				
Names	Ayes	Noes	Abstain	Absent	
<sup>Mayor</sup> Mr. George Kalaj					
Trustee Mr. Abraham Weiss					
<sup>Trustee</sup> Mr. John L. Ross					
Trustee Mr. Yitzchok Feldman					
Trustee Mr. Johnny Belfort					
TOTAL					

The following was presented

By\_\_\_\_\_

Seconded by\_\_\_\_

Date of Adoption \_\_\_\_\_ December 28, 2020

## RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO TERMINATE CONTRACT WITH JPK ENVIROMENTAL INC AS WATER OPERATOR FOR THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE

**WHEREAS**, The Village of Blooming Grove has a contract with JPK Environmental Services, Inc., who is a licensed water and sewer operator. for "All Village Sewer and Water Districts Systems and Related District properties", dated June 1, 2020, which remains in effect through May 1, 2022, and

**WHEREAS**, Section Five of the contract allows for the cancellation of said contact via 90 days written notice, without any further obligation or penalty from either party, and

**WHEREAS**, due to the untimely passing of Joseph P. Klopchin for which the Village of Blooming Grove extends its thoughts and prayers to his family and for his many years of dedicated service to the Village of Blooming Grove, and with whom the village had relied on directly for such services, and

**WHEREAS**, it is the responsibility of the village to locate such services deemed essential, for the best possible price along with the highest possible level of service and,

WHEREAS, the village researched other contractors for such same essential services and as result of such search, deem it in the best interest for the Village to exercise its right under the contract and authorize the mayor to notify JPK Environmental Services, Inc. that it intends to terminate the existing afore said contract.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY

**RESOLVED**, the Mayor is authorized to terminate the contract with JPK

Environmental Services, Inc.

## BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE, NEW YORK.

DATED: December 28, 2020

Kerry Dougherty, Village Clerk